Chronic infection ratio (%)† 78 70.4 86.6 [21]
Percentage of patients unaware of their HCV
infection 60 50 75 [13]

Chronic contraindication (%)‡ 34.6 31.14 38.06 [13]
Other  -10% +10%

Percentage of patients who pursue treatment 80 72 88
Percentage of patients who accept screening and
receive correct results  81.9 73.71 90.09

F0 = METAVIR stage for no fibrosis; F1 = METAVIR stage for portal fibrosis without septa; F2 = METAVIR stage
for portal fibrosis with few septa; F3 = METAVIR stage for numerous septa without cirrhosis; F4 = METAVIR stage
for cirrhosis; DC = decompensated cirrhosis; HCC = hepatocellular carcinoma; SVR = sustained virologic response;
HCV = hepatitis C virus.
*Reported values are annual transition probabilities.
†The percentage of infected patients who develop chronic infection.
‡The ratio of patients with contraindication (with modifiable and non-modifiable reasons) amongst chronically
infected patients.

69

Table A. 5. The Base-Case Scenario Values and Range of Group Parameters in 1-Way Sensitivity Analyses.

Parameter Base-case
value

Lower
value
(-10%)

Upper
value
(+10%)

Reference

HCV-infected population characteristics
Sex (%)
Male  64.22 58.03 67.90 [21]
Female 35.78 41.97 32.10
HCV genotype (%)*   [25, 148]
1 73 65 83
2 14 12.6 15.4
3 8 7.2 8.8
Other 5 4.5 5.5
Stage distribution of HCV-infected population in 2001 (%)†  -10% +10% [17]
F0 27.2 24.48 29.92
F1 33.39 30.05 36.73
F2 17.11 15.40 18.82
F3 11.08 9.97 12.19
F4 9.61 8.65 10.57
DC 1.43 1.29 1.57
HCC 0.18 0.20 0.16
Age distribution for HCV-infected population in 2001 (%)‡  -10% +10%
18–19 1.78 1.60 1.96
20–29 10.67 9.60 11.74
30–39 22.67 20.40 24.94
40–49 28.89 26.00 31.78
50–59 20.44 18.40 22.48
60–69 9.33 8.40 10.26
70–100 6.22 5.60 6.84
Age distribution of the new HCV infections (%)  -10% +10%
18–19 3.2 2.88 3.52
20–29 26.3 23.67 28.93
30–39 27.7 24.93 30.47
40–49 24.9 22.41 27.39
50–59 13.4 12.06 14.74
60–69 4.4 3.96 4.84
70-100 6.22 0.09 0.11
Distribution of treatment-experienced patients (%)§  -10% +10%
Genotype 1

Relapsers 53 47.7 58.3 [22]
Partial responders  19 17.1 20.9 [22]
Null responders 28 25.2 30.8 [22]

Genotype 2–6
Relapsers 47 42.3 51.7 [23]
Partial responders  16 14.4 17.6 [23]
Null responders 37 33.3 40.7 [23]

HCV = hepatitis C virus; F0 = METAVIR stage for no fibrosis; F1 = METAVIR stage for portal fibrosis without
septa; F2 = METAVIR stage for portal fibrosis with few septa; F3 = METAVIR stage for numerous septa without
cirrhosis; F4 = METAVIR stage for cirrhosis; DC = decompensated cirrhosis; HCC = hepatocellular carcinoma.
*For sensitivity analyses, all other values in this category were normalized such that the total percentage adds to 100%.
†For sensitivity analyses of disease-stage distribution for the infected population, all other values in this category were
normalized such that the total percentage adds to 100%.

[…]

* Chronic disease cost is the cost incurred by chronic stages of hepatitis C virus and the cost of managing associated liver complications.
 Cost of HCV treatment with new antiviral therapies.
* The base-case scenario was including F2 fibrosis level, besides F3 and F4, in the treatment coverage in 2015, with 40% treatment penetration among patients.
Treatment penetration rate is the annual percentage of treatment-eligible Medicaid enrollees who receive treatment. This parameter could be affected by the number
of physicians to provide HCV treatment, and individuals’ care-seeking behavior.
Abbreviations: F0 = Metavir stage for no liver fibrosis; F1 = Metavir stage for portal fibrosis without septa; F2 = Metavir stage for portal fibrosis with few septa;
F3 = Metavir stage for numerous septa without cirrhosis; F4 = Metavir stage for cirrhosis; DC = decompensated cirrhosis; HCC = hepatocellular carcinoma; LT =
liver transplant; LRD = liver-related death.

111

Table B. 10.  Impact of input parameter on model results through sensitivity analyses.

  Model outcomes (% difference from base case)

Sensitivity
analysis Parameter Total chronic

aware in 2015
Total chronic in
2015

DC cumulative
incidence in 2015–
2050

HCC cumulative
incidence in 2015–
2050

Cumulative LT
in 2015–2050

Cumulative
LRD in 2015–
2050

Cumulative
cost of
disease in
2015–2050

Cumulative
cost of
treatment in
2015–2025

 Base case 31,200 46,700 696 636 136 1,351 331 955
Incidence 14% of PA incidence 30,300 (-3) 45,300 (-3) 684 (-2) 626 (-2) 133 (-2) 1,321 (-2) 316 (-5) 920 (-4)
  24% of PA incidence 31,700 (2) 47,700 (2) 694 (-0) 631 (-1) 135 (-1) 1,338 (-1) 337 (2) 967 (1)
Genotype
distribution Genotype 1, -5% 31,000 (-1) 46,500 (-0) 688 (-1) 615 (-3) 134 (-2) 1,316 (-3) 327 (-1) 959 (0)
  Genotype 1, +5% 31,000 (-1) 46,500 (-0) 692 (-1) 641 (1) 135 (-1) 1,345 (-0) 328 (-1) 934 (-2)
 Genotype 2, -5% 31,000 (-1) 46,500 (-0) 690 (-1) 636 (0) 135 (-1) 1,333 (-1) 328 (-1) 952 (-0)
  Genotype 2, +5% 31,000 (-1) 46,500 (-0) 686 (-1) 616 (-3) 131 (-4) 1,313 (-3) 325 (-2) 943 (-1)
 Genotype 3, -5% 31,000 (-1) 46,500 (-0) 700 (1) 641 (1) 136 (-0) 1,346 (-0) 328 (-1) 905 (-5)
  Genotype 3, +5% 31,000 (-1) 46,500 (-0) 680 (-2) 611 (-4) 131 (-4) 1,304 (-3) 326 (-2) 988 (3)
 Genotype 4/5/6, -5% 31,000 (-1) 46,500 (-0) 689 (-1) 634 (-0) 135 (-1) 1,339 (-1) 328 (-1) 947 (-1)
  Genotype 4/5/6, +5% 31,000 (-1) 46,500 (-0) 692 (-1) 617 (-3) 131 (-4) 1,317 (-3) 327 (-1) 945 (-1)
Fibrosis distribution of initial population (-10% and +10% for each stage)
 F0, 47.9% 31,000 (-1) 46,300 (-1) 711 (2) 645 (1) 139 (2) 1,380 (2) 334 (1) 946 (-1)
  F0, 58.5% 31,100 (-0) 46,800 (0) 667 (-4) 602 (-5) 129 (-5) 1,267 (-6) 320 (-4) 944 (-1)
 F1, 28.8% 31,000 (-1) 46,500 (-0) 681 (-2) 621 (-2) 132 (-3) 1,311 (-3) 326 (-2) 940 (-2)
  F1, 35.2% 31,100 (-0) 46,600 (-0) 699 (0) 641 (1) 136 (-0) 1,346 (-0) 328 (-1) 953 (-0)
 F2, 6.5% 31,000 (-1) 46,600 (-0) 683 (-2) 622 (-2) 133 (-2) 1,321 (-2) 326 (-2) 946 (-1)
  F2, 7.9% 31,000 (-1) 46,500 (-0) 697 (0) 631 (-1) 136 (-0) 1,343 (-1) 329 (-1) 948 (-1)
 F3, 1.6% 31,000 (-1) 46,500 (-0) 686 (-1) 627 (-1) 135 (-1) 1,327 (-2) 327 (-1) 946 (-1)
  F3, 1.8% 31,000 (-1) 46,500 (-0) 690 (-1) 628 (-1) 135 (-1) 1,332 (-1) 328 (-1) 947 (-1)
 F4, 1.4% 31,000 (-1) 46,600 (-0) 685 (-2) 626 (-2) 134 (-2) 1,321 (-2) 326 (-2) 947 (-1)
  F4, 1.7% 31,000 (-1) 46,500 (-0) 689 (-1) 629 (-1) 136 (-0) 1,331 (-1) 328 (-1) 946 (-1)
 DC, 4.0% 31,100 (-0) 46,600 (-0) 695 (-0) 634 (-0) 137 (1) 1,332 (-1) 327 (-1) 951 (-0)
  DC, 4.9% 30,900 (-1) 46,400 (-1) 686 (-1) 624 (-2) 132 (-3) 1,322 (-2) 327 (-1) 941 (-2)
Age distribution of initial population (-10% and +10% for each age group)
 20–29, 28.80% 30,900 (-1) 45,700 (-2) 649 (-7) 585 (-8) 127 (-7) 1,247 (-8) 315 (-5) 919 (-4)
  20–29, 35.20% 31,100 (-0) 47,400 (2) 727 (4) 666 (5) 139 (2) 1,400 (4) 338 (2) 973 (2)
 30–39, 9.00% 30,900 (-1) 46,300 (-1) 684 (-2) 622 (-2) 133 (-2) 1,319 (-2) 326 (-2) 940 (-2)
  30–39, 11.00% 31,200 (0) 46,700 (0) 694 (-0) 630 (-1) 135 (-1) 1,340 (-1) 329 (-1) 953 (-0)
 40–49, 27.00% 30,400 (-3) 46,200 (-1) 709 (2) 641 (1) 135 (-1) 1,352 (0) 328 (-1) 943 (-1)
  40–49, 33.00% 31,600 (1) 46,800 (0) 671 (-4) 613 (-4) 130 (-5) 1,300 (-4) 324 (-2) 950 (-1)
 50–59, 16.14% 31,500 (1) 47,200 (1) 700 (1) 642 (1) 135 (-1) 1,353 (0) 332 (0) 966 (1)
  50–59, 19.72% 30,600 (-2) 45,800 (-2) 679 (-2) 608 (-4) 130 (-5) 1,299 (-4) 321 (-3) 926 (-3)
 60–69, 9.06% 31,300 (0) 47,000 (1) 698 (0) 637 (0) 135 (-1) 1,343 (-1) 331 (-0) 958 (0)
  60–69, 11.08% 30,700 (-2) 46,100 (-1) 681 (-2) 622 (-2) 134 (-1) 1,314 (-3) 324 (-2) 934 (-2)

Abbreviations: F0 = Metavir stage for no liver fibrosis; F1 = Metavir stage for portal fibrosis without septa; F2 = Metavir stage for portal fibrosis with few septa;
F3 = Metavir stage for numerous septa without cirrhosis; F4 = Metavir stage for cirrhosis; SVR = sustained virologic response; DC = decompensated cirrhosis;
HCC = hepatocellular carcinoma; LT = liver transplant; LRD = liver-related death; PA = Pennsylvania.

112

APPENDIX C: CREATING A SEXUAL PARTNERSHIP NETWORK IN AN AGENT-

BASED MODELING PLATFORM USING SURVEY DATA

This appendix accompanies the fourth chapter entitled “Creating a Sexual Partnership